

No. ~~07~~ 130 JUL 30 2007

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLAYTON EDWARDS, in his individual capacity,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID KENYON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL R. RAINWATER  
JASON E. OWENS  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAINWATER, HOLT & SEXTON, P.A.  
6315 Ranch Drive  
P.O. Box 17250  
Little Rock, AR 72222-7250  
Telephone (501) 868-2500  
Telefax (501) 868-2505

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. A purported constitutional right cannot be “clearly established,” for qualified immunity purposes, where the reviewing Circuit Court of Appeals, en banc, is “equally divided” on the question, this Court has never recognized the purported right, and the other Courts of Appeals which have considered the issue have specifically disclaimed the purported right.....	9
II. The fixed “order of battle” announced in <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> should be reconsidered, over- ruled, and/or modified to the extent necessary to allow reviewing courts to consider the quali- fied immunity questions in the order that makes the most sense in the particular context of the case so that where, as here, the qualified immunity question is easily answered in the negative, the case can be readily dismissed on qualified immunity without unnecessary con- stitutional decisionmaking .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The act of taking a suspect’s arms behind his back to handcuff him, incident to a valid arrest based upon probable cause, does not violate the suspect’s Fourth Amendment rights, regardless of allegations that the officer took the suspect’s arms back in an “unnatural,” “high,” or even “painful” manner and regardless of whether the suspect suffered injury....	20
IV. The “equally divided court rule,” which calls for affirmance of the trial court where the vote of an appellate court is evenly split, is not appropriate in the context of an interlocutory appeal of the denial of a public official’s qualified immunity; rather, an equally divided appellate court vote should result in a grant of qualified immunity to the defending public official.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
Appendix A – Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (Jan. 18, 2007).....	App. 1
Appendix B – Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas (Aug. 31, 2005).....	App. 4
Appendix C – Opinion of the panel of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, vacated (Sept. 7, 2006).....	App. 11
Appendix D – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit denying rehearing (May 1, 2007).....	App. 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>African Trade and Info. Ctr. v. Abromaitis</i> , 294 F.3d 355 (2nd Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	9, 13, 25
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	17
<i>Braun v. Baldwin</i> , 346 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Brissett v. Paul</i> , 141 F.3d 1157 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burchett v. Kiefer</i> , 310 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Carter v. Morris</i> , 164 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)....	14, 18
<i>Crumley v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 324 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>DiMeglio v. Haines</i> , 45 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>FCC v. WOKO, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 223 (1946) .....	21
<i>Foster v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n</i> , 914 F.2d 1076 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22, 24
<i>Glenn v. City of Tyler</i> , 242 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	12, 25
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 27 F.3d 1346 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	25
<i>Horne v. Coughlin</i> , 191 F.3d 244 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Kenyon v. Edwards</i> , 462 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 11
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Littrell v. Franklin</i> , 388 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Lyons v. City of Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Martin v. Gentile</i> , 849 F.2d 863 (4th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	15
<i>Mollica v. Volker</i> , 229 F.3d 366 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Nolin v. Isbell</i> , 207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Powers v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Ala. 2000).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Farrell</i> , 280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002) ....	21, 23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007) .....	19
<i>Shepard v. Ripperperger</i> , 57 Fed.Appx. 270 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	18
<i>Silverman v. Ballantine</i> , 694 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Smook v. Minnehaha Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	19
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Leval, <i>Judging under the Constitution: Dicta about Dicta</i> , N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1249, 1278-1279 (2006).....	16, 19
